

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 07-1312

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

National Cable & Telecommunications  
Association,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Federal Communications Commission  
and United States of America,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Daniel L. Brenner  
Neal M. Goldberg  
Loretta P. Polk  
Steven F. Morris  
NATIONAL CABLE &  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
ASSOCIATION  
25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 100  
Washington, D.C. 20001-1431  
Tel: (202) 222-2445  
Fax: (202) 222-2446

Matthew A. Brill  
J. Scott Ballenger  
Melissa B. Arbus  
Lori Alvino McGill  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel: (202) 637-2200  
Fax: (202) 637-2201

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

The following information is provided pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).

### (A) *Parties and Amici*

*Petitioner.* The Petitioner is National Cable & Telecommunications Association.

*Respondents.* The Respondents are the Federal Communications Commission and the United States of America.

*Intervenors.* Verizon Communications, Inc. and Qwest Communications International, Inc., have intervened in support of Petitioner.

*Amici.* Sprint Nextel Corp. has notified this Court of its intention to participate as *amicus curiae*.

### (B) *Ruling Under Review*

Petitioner seeks review of a final order of the Federal Communications Commission entitled *Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information; IP-Enabled Services*, CC Docket No. 96-115, WC Docket

No. 04-36, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 07-22 (adopted March 13, 2007 and released April 2, 2007) (“*Order*”).

(C) *Related Cases*

A comparable FCC opt-in rule was previously before the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit in *US West, Inc. v. FCC*, 182 F. 3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY .....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDING .....	22
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
II. THE CPNI OPT-IN RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	23
A. The CPNI Opt-In Rule Regulates Protected Speech and Is Subject to at Least Intermediate Scrutiny .....	23
B. The CPNI Opt-In Rule Restricts Protected Speech Without Directly and Materially Advancing the Identified State Interest.....	28

1.	The Only “Real” Threat To Customer Privacy Supported by the Record Is Unauthorized Disclosure Through Pretexting .....	29
2.	The Opt-In Rule Does Not Directly Address, and Will Not Alleviate, the Identified Harm .....	32
a.	The Opt-In Rule Does Not Advance Consumer Privacy in a “Direct” Way .....	33
b.	There Is No Record Evidence Suggesting that the Opt-In Rule Will in Fact Alleviate the Problem To a Material Degree.....	36
C.	The CPNI Rule Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Further the Government’s Stated Interest.....	44
1.	The Commission Ignores the Substantial Burden on Protected Speech.....	47
2.	The Commission’s Concern that Customers Will Not Read or Understand Opt-Out Notices Is Unsubstantiated and in any Event Can Be Alleviated in a Less Restrictive Manner.....	49
a.	The Commission Failed To Establish that Current Opt-Out Notices Are Insufficient To Ensure Informed Consent .....	50
b.	There Are Obvious Less Restrictive Alternatives To Address the Commission’s Concern .....	56
3.	Carriers Maintain Effective Control over CPNI Disclosed to Joint Venture Partners and Independent Contractors and any Heightened Concerns Can Be Addressed in a Less Restrictive Manner.....	61

III THE CPNI OPT-IN RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT..... 65

A. The Commission Has Not Provided a Satisfactory Explanation, Supported by Record Evidence, for Its Abandonment of the Opt-Out Rule ..... 66

B. There Is No Rational Connection Between the Facts Found and the Decision To Require Opt-In ..... 68

C. The Commission Failed to Consider Competitive Harm..... 69

CONCLUSION..... 71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

* <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	27, 32, 33, 44, 58, 61, 65
<i>Advocates for Highway and Automobile Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	67, 70, 72
<i>Bartinicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	24
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	45
<i>Bolger v. Young Drugs Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	25, 60
* <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	9, 13, 14, 23, 24, 26, 28, 32, 33, 39, 45, 46, 60, 61
<i>Century Commc'ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 835 F.2d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	23, 65
* <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	26, 27, 45, 47, 61

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	66, 68
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	60
* <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 40, 44
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	66
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	26
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	67
* <i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	27, 29, 33, 44, 45, 63
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business &amp; Professional Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	27
<i>Library Association v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	27, 29, 49
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	25, 49

<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	24, 40
<i>Milk Industrial Foundation v. Glickman</i> , 132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	67, 69
<i>National Black Media Coal. v. FCC</i> , 775 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	68
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>PSC of Ky. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	70
<i>*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	27, 32, 33, 45, 46, 56
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	66
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988) .....	27
<i>Thompson v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	38
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	27, 28, 61
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	61

<i>U.S. Telecomm'cn Association v. FCC</i> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	69
<i>*US West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10, 13, 24, 25, 29, 38, 39, 46, 50, 51
<i>*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	46, 58, 59
<i>*Verizon Northwest, Inc. v. Showalter</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (W.D. Wash. 2003) .....	13, 19, 24, 25, 36, 57, 58, 61, 65
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	67

## FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	1, 23, 66
18 U.S.C. § 1039.....	16, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2343(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 153(1) .....	36
<i>*47 U.S.C. § 222</i> .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 22, 42, 65
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	1

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1) .....	1
-----------------------------	---

47 C.F.R. § 64.2003.....	36, 39
47 C.F.R. § 64.2007 (2002).....	12, 42, 44
47 C.F.R. § 64.2008.....	13, 51

## FEDERAL RULES

D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	73
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	73
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	73

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996:</i>	
<i>Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer</i>	
<i>Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer</i>	
<i>Information, Second Report and Order and Further</i>	
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,</i>	
13 FCC Rcd 8061 (1998).....	8, 9, 71
<i>LDDI Apparent Liability Order,</i>	
15 FCC Rcd 3297 (2000).....	42, 43
<i>*Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996:</i>	
<i>Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer</i>	
<i>Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer</i>	
<i>Information, Third Report and Order and Third Further</i>	
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,</i>	
17 FCC Rcd 14860 (2002).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 24, 35, 41,
.....	46, 48, 51, 52, 54, 62, 63, 66

<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 21 FCC Rcd 1782 (2006).....</i>	15
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information: IP-Enabled Services, CC Docket No. 96-115, WC Docket No. 04-36, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 07-22 (2007) .....</i>	ii, 1, 6, 16, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 46, 47, 50, 52, 53, 55, 57, 58, 62, 64, 68, 69, 70
S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230, 104th Cong. 2d Sess. 1 (1996).....	71
Kleimann Communication Group: <i>Evolution of a Prototype Financial Privacy Notice, A Report on the Form Development Project</i> (Feb. 28, 2006) .....	55, 57
Paul M. Schwartz & Joel R. Reidenberg, <i>Data Privacy Law: A Study of United States Data Protection</i> (1996) .....	52
Solveig Singleton, <i>Privacy as Censorship: A Skeptical View of Proposals To Regulate Privacy in the Private Sector,</i> Cato Institute No. 295 (Jan. 22, 1998).....	29
